
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS 

(DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL & TRAINING) 

 

RAJYA SABHA  

STARRED QUESTION NO. 169 

(TO BE ANSWERED ON 16.03.2023) 

 

STATUS OF NATIONAL RECRUITMENT AGENCY  

 

169 # SHRI RAM NATH THAKUR:  

 

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:  

 

(a)        whether the National Recruitment Agency (NRA), which will conduct new recruitments 

            in Government sector, was announced to be formed in the February, 2020 budget;  

(b)  the levels for which recruitments have been conducted by this Agency so far;  

(c)  the details of the officers posted in it; and  

(d)  the number of candidates received appointment letters, so far, through the recruitment 

conducted by the Agency? 

 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES 

AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE 

(DR. JITENDRA SINGH) 

 

(a) to (d):   A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

 

 

***** 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



STATEMENT REFFERED TO IN REPLY OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION 

NO. 169 (04
TH

 POSITION) FOR ANSWER ON 16.03.2023 BY SHRI RAM NATH 

THAKUR ON REPRESENTATION OF STATUS OF NATIONAL RECRUITMENT 

AGENCY  

 

 

(a): Yes, Sir. 

 

(b): Based on detailed analytical study of different examination systems in the country and 

considering the scale and scope of the mandate, NRA currently is in the final stage of scope and 

design for conduct of computer based Common Eligibility Test (CET).  

 

(c): At present, besides Chairman, three officers, viz. Secretary-cum-Controller of 

Examination, One Director and one Deputy Secretary level Officers have been appointed in 

NRA (HQ). 

 

(d): In view of (b) above, CET is yet to be conducted. 

 

 

 

***** 

 

 
 


